



A10-1303

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Harold Young,

Appellant,

vs.

Cal Ludeman, Commissioner of Human Services,
and Steele County Human Services,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM, AND APPENDIX

Lori Swanson, Attorney General

Barry R. Greller, ID # 037667
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul MN 55101-2127
651.757.1298

Daniel A. McIntosh, ID # 311881
Steele County Attorney
303 South Cedar Avenue
Owatonna MN 55060
507.444.7780

Attorneys for Respondent

SOUTHERN MINNESOTA
REGIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

By: Charles H. Thomas, ID # 109058
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 3000
PO Box 3304
Mankato MN 56002-3304
507.387.5588

Attorney for Appellant

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LEGAL ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Prior administrative proceedings between the parties	5
Present legal proceeding	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE RECIPIENT’S RIGHT TO FREE CHOICE OF A WILLING, QUALIFIED PROVIDER OF SERVICES IS FUNDAMENTAL IN THE MEDICAID PROGRAM	21
A. Minnesota’s state Medicaid plan must provide for free choice of provider	21
B. Waivers approved under § 1915(b) can restrict free choice of providers	22
C. Under the § 1915(c) Elderly Waiver program, appellant lives in a community setting costing no more than his care in a nursing home	23
D. Minnesota has assured freedom of choice to recipients of home and community-based services under the state’s § 1915(c) waiver	24

II.	THE COMMISSIONER MAKES AN ERROR OF LAW BY ALLOWING THE COUNTY’S DELEGATED CONTRACTING FUNCTION TO INTERFERE WITH APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO FREE CHOICE OF QUALIFIED PROVIDERS	26
	A. A qualified provider is one that meets the state’s licensing standards, and is able properly to furnish the services needed by the recipient	26
	B. Qualification of a provider of Elderly Waiver services is the responsibility of the state Departments of Health and of Human Services, not the county agency	27
	C. Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915 does not establish standards for qualified providers of Elderly Waiver services, nor does it grant veto power over provider credentials to county agencies	29
	D. The county agency’s refusal to contract with appellant’s chosen qualified provider is based on the county’s interests, not on the needs, choices, or rights of the appellant. This refusal is unlawful	32
	E. The Court should defer to the Department of Human Services’ written interpretation of federal requirements for operation of the Elderly Waiver program	34
	F. The general contracting authority delegated to counties under Minn. Stat. § 256.0112 does not grant Steele County unreviewable discretion to arbitrarily refuse to contract with an otherwise qualified provider chosen by an Elderly Waiver participant	36
III.	THE COMMISSIONER HAS PLENARY AUTHORITY OVER THE COUNTY AGENCY, WHICH INCLUDES DIRECTING THE COUNTY TO CONTRACT WITH APPELLANT’S FREELY CHOSEN QUALIFIED PROVIDER	41
	CONCLUSION	43

ADDENDUM AND ITS INDEX

Decision of State Agency on Appeal, Docket # 107153, 28 August 2009 ADD-1

Minn. Dept. of Human Services’ Application for a § 1915(c) HCBS Waiver,
submitted to Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) on
February 29, 2008, Cover and pages 1-9 (of 199) [Exhibit 6] ADD-9

Items Reproduced in the Addendum under Rule 128.04:

Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915 (2008) [Exhibit 8] ADD-19

Minn. Stat. § 256.0112 (2008) [Exhibit 9] ADD-27

42 Code of Federal Regulations, § 431.51 (2009) [Exhibit 12] ADD-30

Minnesota Department of Human Services’ Bulletin #09-25-03, April 20,
2009, “DHS Issues Template for contracts with Elderly Waiver
and Alternative Care providers” ADD-32

APPENDIX AND ITS INDEX

Notice of Action, Home and Community Based Waiver Programs,
12 / 12 / 08, denying Elderly Waiver payments [Exhibit 5] App-1

Letter to Harold Young from Heather Goodwin, Steele County Human
Services, December 15, 2008 [Exhibit 4] App-2

Appellant’s Request for Reconsideration of Decision, 25 September 2009 App-3

Steele County Human Services Response to Request for Reconsideration,
September 30, 2009 App-6

Denial of reconsideration by Commissioner, October 8, 2009 App-8

Order, and Memorandum, by Hon. Joseph A. Bueltel, District Court Judge,
Third Judicial District, May 6, 2010 App-9

Notice of Appeal to Court of Appeals App-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	1, 22, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1396n, § 1915 of the Social Security Act	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)	23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(C)	25, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22, 25
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 431.51	2, 22, 25
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 14.69	18
Minn. Stat. § 256.01, subd. 2	42
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112 (2008)	2, 10, 36, 37, 40
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 1	37
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 2	37
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 3	37
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 6	37

Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 6(a)	38
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 6(b)	38
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 6(c)	38, 39
Minn. Stat. § 256.0112, subd. 6(d)	36, 38, 39
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 3(a)(1)	3, 7, 10, 41
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 5	4
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 6 (2008)	2
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 6(a)	41, 42
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 7	4, 18
Minn. Stat. § 256.045, subd. 9	5
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915 (2008)	2, 29, 30
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915, subd. 1	29
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915, subd. 1a, 1b	30
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915, subd. 3e, 3h	31
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915, subd. 8(a)	31
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915, subd. 8(b)	31
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0915, subd. 8(c)	33

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1 st Cir. 2002)	24

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) 36

Harris v. Olszewski, 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) 22

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. O'Malley, 277 F.2d 128 (8th Cir.1960) 19

Trust of Bingham v. Commissioner, 325 U.S. 365 (1945) 19

MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CASES

Cable Communications Bd. v. Nor-West Communications Partnership,
356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn.1984) 19

Estate of Abbott v. Dancer, 213 Minn. 289, 6 N.W.2d 466 (1942) 20

Greene v. Commissioner of Minn. Dept. of Human Services,
755 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2008) 35

Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester, 641 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002) 36

No Power Line, Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council,
262 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1977) 20

*People for Environmental Enlightenment & Responsibility v. Minn. Environmental
Quality Council*, 266 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1978) 19

Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst, 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn.1977) 20

Resident v. Noot, 305 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 1981) 20

St. Otto's Home v. Minn. Dept. of Human Services, 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989) 19

State by McClure v. Sports & Health Club, 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn.1985) 20

MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Carter v. Olmsted County H.R.A., 574 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. App. 1998) 19

Dean v. Pelton, 437 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. App. 1989) 13

<i>Erickson v. Commissioner of Dept. of Human Services</i> , 494 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. App. 1992)	18
<i>Hazelton v. Commissioner, Dept. of Human Services</i> , 612 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. App. 2000)	19
<i>Johnson v. Minn. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 565 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. App. 1997)	18
<i>Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 903 (Minn. App. 1995), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Apr. 27, 1995)	40
<i>Zahler v. Minn. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 624 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. App. 2001), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. June 19, 2001)	18
